
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032339-2023 

Contract

Structural Engineer Services Framework

University of Dundee

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-032339

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ee61  

Published 1 November 2023, 3:25pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University of Dundee

Estates & Campus Services

Dundee

DD1 4HN

Contact

Colin Girdwood

Email

csgirdwood@dundee.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 7791603208

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032339-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032339-2023
mailto:csgirdwood@dundee.ac.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.dundee.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
5

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.dundee.ac.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00105
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00105


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Structural Engineer Services Framework

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71312000 - Structural engineering consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Structural Engineer Consultants. The types of projects include inter alia laboratory
refurbishments, office alterations, teaching room alterations, lecture theatre alterations,
specialist workshop refurbishments, IT suit refurbishments, leisure facility alterations, library
alterations, building fabric refurbishments to existing buildings of various types.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £93,890

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

Main site or place of performance

University of Dundee



Page 4 to 9

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Framework Agreement is an agreement between the Employer and a minimum of 3 and
up to 5 Providers.

See tender documents for further details.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Experience / Weighting: 12

Quality criterion - Name: Added value/community benefits / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Delivery team / Weighting: 7

Quality criterion - Name: Contingency plans / Weighting: 6

Quality criterion - Name: Response times / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Reference / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-023279

/Notice/023279-2023


Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 12 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 12 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Forbes Leslie Network Ltd t/a FLN Consulting Engineers

Studio 7, 19 Marine Crescent, 19 Marine Crescent

Glasgow

G51 1HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM82 - Glasgow City

The contractor is an SME



Page 7 to 9

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

W A Fairhurst & Partners

Westerton of Craigie, Southampton Road

Dundee

DD4 7PN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM71 - Angus and Dundee City

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Narro Associates Ltd

Orchard Brae House, 30 Queensferry Road

Edinburgh

EH4 2HS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME



Page 8 to 9

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bayne Stevenson Associates Ltd

No 19 South Castle Drive, Carnegie Campus

Dunfermline

KY11 8PD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £93,890



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:749121)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dundee Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 6 West Bell Street

Dundee

Email

dundee@scotcourts.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/dundee-sheriff-court-and-justice-
of-the-peace-court

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:dundee@scotcourts.gov.uk
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/dundee-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/dundee-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T05:21:09+0100
	TCPDF




